

ITEM NO.31

COURT NO.6

SECTION IVB

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).29639/2011

(From the judgement and order dated 19/04/2011 in CWP No.7108/2001
of The HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB & HARYANA AT CHANDIGARH)

SUMEDH SINGH SAINI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF PUNJAB & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for impleadment and with prayer for interim relief
and office report)

WITH S.L.P.(C)...CC NO. 18155 of 2011

(With appln(s) for substitution and permission to file SLP and
c/delay in filing substitution appln. and office report)

Date: 04/01/2012 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G.S. SINGHVI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUDHANSU JYOTI MUKHOPADHAYA

For Petitioner(s)

Mr.Basava Prabhu S.Patil, Sr.Adv.

Mr. Ajay Sharma,Adv.

Ms.Neelam Sharma, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

S.L.P.(C)No.29639 of 2011

I.A.No.2 of 2011 is allowed in terms of the prayer made

and Radha Soami Satsang Beas through its Secretary, Dera Radha

Soami Satsang (Beas), Sector 77, SAS Nagar, Mohali, Punjab is

allowed to be impleaded as respondent No.6 in the special leave

petition.

The amended cause title be filed within two weeks.

Issue notice, returnable in 10 weeks. Dasti, in

2

addition, is permitted.

Issue notice on the petitioner's prayer for interim
relief, returnable in 10 weeks. Dasti, in addition, is permitted.

In the meanwhile, status quo regarding possession of the
property in question shall be maintained by both the parties.

This would necessarily mean that neither party shall alter the
present character of the property or alienate the same to any other

person in any manner whatsoever.

It shall be the petitioner's duty to serve the respondents before the next date of hearing failing which the interim order passed today shall stand automatically vacated.

S.L.P.(C)...CC NO. 18155 of 2011

The application for permission to file the special leave petition is allowed.

Delay condoned.

The application for substitution is allowed.

Issue notice, returnable in 10 weeks. Dasti, in addition, is permitted.

(Satish K.Yadav)
Court Master

(Phoolan Wati Arora)
Court Master