

SECTION IV B

Listed on 05.05.2015  
Court No.10

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA Item No.2  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL)NO. 5502 OF  
2014

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

WITH

INTERLOCUTARY APPLICATION NO. 1

(Application for condonation of delay in filing SLP)

Pawan Kumar Aggarwal .....Petitioner(s)

Versus

State of Punjab & Ors. ....Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT FOR DIRECTION

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 17.02.2014, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order :-

“Issue notice on the application seeking condonation of delay as also on the special leave petition.

Tag with C.A. No. 7424 of 2013.”

Accordingly, show cause notice to all the 3 respondents was issued on 01.05.2014 through Registered A.D. Post. Ms. C. K. Sucharita, Advocate has on 22.07.2014 filed vakalatnama on behalf of Respondent No. 3 but no counter affidavit has been filed.

It is submitted that Mr. S. K. Chand Pasi, Advocate for the petitioner has on 24.07.2014 filed proof of service of SLP paper books on Mr. Kuldip Singh, standing counsel for the State of Punjab(Respondent Nos. 1 and 2) but no vakalatnama has been filed by the counsel.

Service of show cause notice is not complete on respondent Nos. 1 and 2.

It is further submitted that the Civil Appeal No. 7424 of 2013 with which the instant matter was tagged has been allowed by Hon'ble Court on 22.01.2015. Same is reported as 2015(3) SCC 206.

The matter is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report for direction.

Dated this the 2nd day of May, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-Mr. Satyapal Khushal Chand Pasi, Advocate  
312, M. C. Setalvad, Lawyers Chamber,  
Supreme Court of India,  
Tilak Lane New Delhi-110001.

Mr. C. K. Sucharita, Advocate  
214, New Lawyers Chambers  
C. K. Daphtary Block,  
Supreme Court of India,  
Tilak Lane New Delhi-110001.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

YKS-Rajesh