

SECTION IVB

Listed on 11.01.2016

Court No.10

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

Item No.1

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL) NOS. 5502  
AND 24365 OF 2014.

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.1 in SLP (C) No. 5502/2014  
(Application for condonation of delay filing SLP)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.2 in SLP (C) No. 5502/2014  
(Application for prayer to allow present SLP in terms of  
Section 24(2) the right to fair compensation)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.3 in SLP (C) No. 24365/14  
(Application for directions)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS.4 & 5 in SC No. 24365/14  
(Applications for permission to file additional documents  
and exemption from filing Official Translation of  
Annexure P-8)

Pawan Kumar Aggarwal Etc.

Petitioner(s)

Versus

State of Punjab & Ors. Etc.

Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

SLP (C) No. 5502/2014

The matter above mentioned was listed before the  
Hon'ble Court on 17.02.2014, when the Court was pleased  
to pass the following order :-

" Issue notice on the application seeking  
condonation of delay as also on the special  
leave petition.

Tag with C.A. No. 7424 of 2013."

Accordingly, show cause notice to all the 3  
respondents was issued on 01.05.2014 through Registered  
A.D. Post. Ms. C.K. Sucharita, Advocate has on 22.07.2014  
filed vakalatnama on behalf of Respondent No. 3 but no  
counter affidavit has been filed.

It is submitted that Mr. S. K. Chand Pasi, Advocate for the petitioner has on 24.07.2014 filed proof of service of SLP paper books on Mr. Kuldip Singh, standing counsel for the State of Punjab(Respondent Nos. 1 and 2) but no vakalatnama has been filed by the counsel.

Service of show cause notice is not complete on respondent Nos. 1 and 2.

It is further submitted that Dr. Kailash Chand, Advocate has on 08.05.2015 filed Vakalatnama on behalf of petitioner after taking NOC from earlier Advocate Mr. S.K. Pasi and also filed an application under section 24(2) of right to fair compensation with affidavit which is registered as I.A. No. 2. Copies of the same are included in the Paper Books.

SLP (C) No. 24365/2014

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 01.09.2014, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

" Delay condoned.  
Tag with Civil Appeal No. 7424 of 2013.  
In the meantime, parties are directed to maintain status quo as it obtains today, in regard to the property in dispute."

The Interlocutory Application No. 3 (for directions) was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 23.03.2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

" Issue notice in the Special Leave Petition as also on the Interlocutory Application for directions."

Accordingly, show cause notice on SLP as well as on Interlocutory Application for directions has been issued to all the seven respondents by registered A.D. Post on 07.04.2015.

The matter above mentioned alongwith connected matter was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 03.08.2015 with office report dated 31.07.2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

" Heard.

Counter affidavit, if not already, be filed within four weeks. Rejoinder affidavit, if any, be filed within two weeks thereafter."

It is submitted that there are seven respondents in the matter. Respondent Nos. 1, 3 & 5 are served through dasti service of notice through concerned Civil Court. Respondent Nos. 4, 6 & 7 are served through registered A.D. Post but no one has entered appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 & 3-7 so far. Ms. C.K. Sucharita, Advocate has on 29.04.2015 filed Vakalatnama /Memo of Appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 2 but she has not filed Counter Affidavit so far.

It is further submitted that Mr. Akshat Goel, Counsel for the petitioner has on 06.01.2016 filed an application for permission to file Additional document alongwith application for exemption from filing Official Translation of Annexure P-8. The said I.As have been registered as I.A. Nos. 4 & 5. The said I.As alongwith Additional documents are being circulated to the Hon'ble Court.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

It is submitted that Civil Appeal No. 7424 of 2013 with which the instant matters were tagged has been allowed by Hon'ble Court on 22.01.2015. Same is reported as **2015(3) SCC 206**.

It is further submitted that the I.A. Nos. 11-12, 13 and I.A No. .... in Civil Appeal No. 7424 of 2013 and other I.As in the connected matter were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 11.12.2015, when the Court was pleased

to pass the following order:-

" Applications and review petitions are dismissed in terms of signed order.

List the special leave petition Nos. 5502 of 2014 and 24365 of 2014 before the regular Bench."

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 8<sup>th</sup> day of January, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Mr. Akshat Goel, Adv.  
Ms. C.K. Sucharita, Adv.  
Dr. Kailash Chand, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

haokip